

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 14, 2012, 1:39 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 87425-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

9/14

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Appellant,

v.

LEAGUE OF EDUCATION VOTERS, *et al.*
Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS OF
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS, FREEDOM
FOUNDATION AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797
Sarah C. Johnson, WSBA #34529
Gregory J. Wong, WSBA #39329
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	The Issues Before the Court are Real, Important and Justiciable.	2
1.	The Two-Thirds Requirement impacts legislation.....	2
2.	Parliamentary procedure may not be used to circumvent the Two-Thirds Requirement.	3
3.	The question before this Court is a constitutional, not political, one.....	7
4.	The Legislator-Respondents' interests are justiciable.....	8
5.	AWB acknowledges that this case is one of public importance.....	9
B.	Vote Thresholds to Pass Legislation are Matters of Constitutional Concern and May be Changed Only by Constitutional Amendment.	10
1.	Article II, § 22 sets forth an exclusive constitutional requirement.	11
2.	The Two-Thirds Requirement is the only constitutional issue here, and it is contrary to the framers' concerns.	18
III.	CONCLUSION	20

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

<i>Auto. United Trade Org. v. State</i> , __ Wn.2d __, __ P.3d __, 2012 WL 3756308 (Aug. 30, 2012)	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998)	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009)	5, 7
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933)	10
<i>Farquharson v. Yeargin</i> , 24 Wash. 549, 64 P. 717 (1901)	6
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998)	12, 13, 18
<i>Gruen v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 35 Wn.2d 1, 211 P.2d 651 (1949)	11
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012)	8
<i>Rousso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King County v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)	6
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Odell</i> , 54 Wn.2d 728, 344 P.2d 715 (1959)	13
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972)	10

<i>State ex rel. Griffiths v. Super. Ct. of King County</i> , 177 Wash. 619, 33 P.2d 94 (1934).....	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963)	11, 12
<i>Tesoro Refining and Mktg. Co. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008)	6
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007)	11

Federal Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691, 7 L. Ed. 2d 663 (1962)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)	4

Other State Cases

<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of San Diego</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 374, 15 Cal. Rptr. 3rd 457 (2004).....	17
<i>People v. Cortez</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 1202, 8 Cal. Rptr. 2d 580 (1992).....	16, 17

Washington Constitution

Article I, § 33	7
Article II, § 1	passim
Article II, § 2	15
Article II, § 12	15
Article II, § 22	passim
Article VII, § 1	12
Article XI, § 2	14
Article XI, § 3	14

Washington Statutes

Laws of 1933, ch. 4, § 1	13
Laws of 1935, ch. 2, § 1	13
Laws of 1937, ch. 1, § 1	14
Laws of 1939, ch. 2, § 1	14
Laws of 1939, ch. 83, § 1	14
Laws of 1941, ch. 176, § 1	14
Laws of 2005, ch. 72, § 2	9
Laws of 2006, ch. 56, § 8	9
Laws of 2010, ch. 4, § 2	9
RCW 43.01.020	6
RCW 43.135.034	1, 2, 5, 20

Other Authorities

Andrew Garber, <i>Voters may make it tougher for Legislature to raise taxes</i> — <i>again</i> , Seattle Times, Sep. 10, 2012, available at http://seattletimes.com/html/localnews/2019112187_ twothirds10m.html	20
Att’y Gen. Letter Op. 1975 No. 23	6
Brian Snure, <i>A Frequent Recurrence to Fundamental Principles: Individual Rights, Free Government, and the Washington State Constitution</i> , 67 Wash. L. Rev. 669 (1992)	19
Cal. Const. Article II, § 8.	17
Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of California (1881)	16
House Rule No. 4, <i>House Resolution No. 2011-4600</i>	5
James L. Fitts, <i>The Washington Constitutional Convention of 1889</i> (1951) (unpublished Masters thesis, University of Washington)	20
Kristen L. Fraser, <i>Method, Procedure, Means, and Manner: Washington’s Law of Law-Making</i> , 39 Gonz. L. Rev. 447 (2003-04)	6
Lebbeus J. Knapp, <i>The Origin of the Constitution of the State of Washington</i> , 4 Wash. Historic Q. 227 (1913)	19
Senate Rule No. 1, <i>Senate Resolution No. 8604</i> (as amended) (2012)	5
